Is the student able to do the following?

• 	express 7-digit numbers in words and in expanded form

• 	round numbers to the nearest million

• 	partition large numbers to help in calculations

Teaching Suggestions

• 	Review the reading of 7-digit numbers; e.g. 3 475 040 is 
‘three million, four hundred and seventy-five thousand 
and forty’. Explain the ‘and’ is used to express the last 
two digits. Also, ‘3 475 647’ would be read as ‘three 
million, four hundred and seventy-five thousand, six 
hundred and forty-seven’. Discuss how these numbers 
are written in expanded notation.

• 	Terms relating to digits within a number can be 
confusing. The place value of the 7 in 3 475 040 is 
10 000 or ten-thousands, as ‘place value’ describes the 
value of the column in which the numeral is found.